SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA

NOTIFICATION

Mumbai, the 4th May, 2022

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT TRUSTS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2022

No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2022/83.—In exercise of the powers conferred under section 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (15 of 1992), the Board hereby makes the following regulations to further amend the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, namely: —

- 1. These regulations may be called the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022.
- 2. They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 3. In the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014,
 - I. In Schedule II, paragraph 4 shall be substituted with the following:
 - "4. With respect to privately placed InvIT, the InvIT shall pay non-refundable filing fees of:
 - i. 0.1% in case of initial offer; and
 - ii. 0.05% in case of rights issue,

of the total issue size including green shoe option, if any, at the time of filing of draft placement memorandum or letter of offer, as applicable, with the Board;"

MADHABI PURI BUCH, Chairman

[ADVT.-III/4/Exty./59/2022-23]

Footnotes:

- 1. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 was published in the Gazette of India on September 26, 2014 vide No. LAD-NRO/GN/2014-15/10/1577.
- 2. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 was subsequently amended by the
 - (i) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016, vide No. SEBI/LAD/NRO/GN/2016-17/021, with effect from November 30, 2016.
 - (ii) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Amendment) Regulations, 2017, vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2017-18/024, with effect from December 15, 2017.
 - (iii) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018, vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/07, with effect from April 10, 2018.
 - (iv) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019, vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2019/10, with effect from April 22, 2019.

- (v) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020, vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2020/05, with effect from March 02, 2020.
- (vi) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Regulatory Sandbox) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020, vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2020/10, with effect from April 17, 2020.
- (vii) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2020 vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2020/15, with effect from June 16, 2020.
- (viii) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) (Amendment) Regulations, 2021 vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2021/27, with effect from July 30, 2021.
- (ix) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Regulatory Sandbox) (Amendment) Regulations, 2021 vide No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2021/30, with effect from August 31, 2021.